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Press-release 
8 September 2017 
                         

August 2017 market increase is 16,7 %  
         

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 16,7% in August 2017 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 
 

In August 2017, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 16,7 % compared with 
August 2016 or by 18 961 sold units, and amounted to 132 742 cars, according to the AEB Automobile 
Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 
 
This year in January—August 980 921 cars were sold.  
 
 
 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“The recovery of the Russian car market keeps going strong in August. Year-to date sales after 8 months stand close 

to one million, still a modest figure in the historical comparison. But it’s the fact of the recovery taking place - at this 

robust pace and for 6 consecutive months - which is most important for the time being. General market mood is 

clearly on the up, and so are the expectations for the remainder of the year. 

 

The AEB will update its sales forecast for full year 2017 next month, together with September result”. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for August 2017/2016 and January— August 2017/2016 
2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for August 2017/2016 and January— August 2017/2016 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for August 2017/2016 and January—August 2017/2016 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR 
AUGUST 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – AUGUST 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
August January - August 

2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

Lada 26 211 20 908 25% 192 944 167 015 16% 

KIA 15 050 11 703 29% 116 426 93 310 25% 

Hyundai 13 446 11 902 13% 95 986 87 038 10% 

Renault* 11 163 9 174 22% 82 979 70 346 18% 

Toyota* 7 904 8 528 -7% 59 785 59 911 0% 

VW 7 171 6 178 16% 54 037 45 641 18% 

Nissan* 5 885 4 850 21% 46 810 45 939 2% 

Škoda 5 048 4 570 10% 39 056 36 130 8% 

GAZ LCV* 4 988 3 768 32% 34 831 32 633 7% 

Ford* 4 222 3 403 24% 30 233 27 387 10% 

UAZ* 3 579 4 161 -14% 24 791 28 761 -14% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 090 2 950 5% 23 881 25 043 -5% 

Chevrolet 2 824 2 813 0% 20 196 20 173 0% 

BMW 2 358 2 130 11% 19 279 18 391 5% 

Mazda 2 170 2 022 7% 15 361 13 023 18% 

Datsun 2 167 1 905 14% 15 012 11 437 31% 

Lexus 2 017 2 319 -13% 14 532 15 072 -4% 

Mitsubishi 1 770 1 329 33% 12 008 11 396 5% 

Ravon 1 518 67 2166% 7 739 304 2446% 

Lifan 1 401 1 453 -4% 9 851 10 405 -5% 

Audi 1 305 1 650 -21% 11 015 14 482 -24% 

Land Rover 643 670 -4% 5 919 5 982 -1% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 622 640 -3% 3 790 3 743 1% 

Volvo  572 517 11% 4 214  3 271 29% 

Chery 571 378 51% 3 680 3 488 6% 

VW vans* 520 491 6% 4 280 3 600 19% 

Citroёn* 519 251 107% 2 938 2 642 11% 

Subaru 505 402 26% 3 481 3 391 3% 

Suzuki 456 250 82% 2 848 3 390 -16% 

Peugeot* 403 251 61% 3 026 2 369 28% 
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Porsche 388 358 8% 2 730 3 077 -11% 

Infiniti 381 314 21% 3 412 2 927 17% 

Honda 216 129 67% 799 967 -17% 

Geely 203 205 -1% 1 514 3 555 -57% 

FIAT* 178 147 21% 1 360 1 508 -10% 

Haval 160 - - 1 169 - - 

Jaguar 157 172 -9% 1 510 1 113 36% 

MINI  145 120 21% 988 863 14% 

Changan 104 5 1980% 936 321 192% 

Jeep 92 100 -8% 941 791 19% 

Zotye 89 39 128% 616 149 313% 

Cadillac 78 73 7% 869 797 9% 

FAW 74 63 17% 352 640 -45% 

DFM 65 131 -50% 375 827 -55% 

Isuzu* 63 59 7% 460 347 33% 

Foton* 59 1 5800% 233 28 732% 

smart 57 71 -20% 492 302 63% 

Genesis 54 - - 617 - - 

Iveco* 48 23 109% 251 370 -32% 

Brilliance 19 37 -49% 126 743 -83% 

SsangYong 13 62 -79% 89 1 101 -92% 

Hyundai LCV 1 4 -75% 63 6 950% 

BAW* 0 14 - 85 122 -30% 

Chrysler 0 5 - 6 24 -75% 

Alfa Romeo - 16 - 0 81 - 

Acura - - - - 163 - 

Daewoo - - - - 8 574 - 

Haima  - - - - 114 - 

Total 132 742 113 781 16,7% 980 921 895 223 9,6% 

 
 
 
1. LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some 

brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR  

AUGUST 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – AUGUST 2017/2016 
 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / Group 

August January -August 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 2017 2016 YoY 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-NISSAN  

34,5 32,7 1,8 45 807 37 151 23,3% 
34,8 33,3 1,5 341 157 297 664 14,6% 

AVTOVAZ 19,7 18,4 1,3 26 211 20 908 25,4% 19,7 18,7 1,0 192 944 167 015 15,5% 

RENAULT 8,4 8,1 0,3 11 163 9 174 21,7% 8,5 7,9 0,6 82 979 70 346 18,0% 

NISSAN 4,4 4,3 0,1 5 885 4 850 21,3% 4,8 5,1 (0,3) 46 810 45 939 1,9% 

INFINITI 0,3 0,3 0,0 381 314 21,3% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 412 2 927 16,6% 

DATSUN 1,6 1,7 (0,1) 2 167 1 905 13,8% 1,5 1,3 0,2 15 012 11 437 31,3% 

KIA 11,3 10,3 1,0 15 050 11 703 28,6% 11,9 10,4 1,5 116 426 93 310 24,8% 

VW Group 10,6 11,3 (0,7) 14 044 12 889 9,0% 11,0 11,2 (0,2) 108 388 99 853 8,5% 

VOLKSWAGEN  5,4 5,4 0,0 7 171 6 178 16,1% 5,5 5,1 0,4 54 037 45 641 18,4% 
VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 
520 491 5,9% 

0,4 0,4 0,0 
4 280 3 600 18,9% 

AUDI 1,0 1,5 (0,5) 1 305 1 650 -20,9% 1,1 1,6 (0,5) 11 015 14 482 -23,9% 

ŠKODA 3,8 4,0 (0,2) 5 048 4 570 10,5% 4,0 4,0 0,0 39 056 36 130 8,1% 

HYUNDAI Group 10,2 10,5 (0,3) 13 500 11 902 13,4% 9,8 9,7 0,1 96 603 87 038 11,0% 

HYUNDAI 10,1 10,5 (0,4) 13 446 11 902 13,0% 9,8 9,7 0,1 95 986 87 038 10,3% 

GENESIS 0,0 - - 54 - - 0,1 - - 617 - - 

TOYOTA Group 7,5 9,5 (2,0) 9 921 10 847 -8,5% 7,6 8,4 (0,8) 74 317 74 983 -0,9% 

TOYOTA 6,0 7,5 (1,5) 7 904 8 528 -7,3% 6,1 6,7 (0,6) 59 785 59 911 -0,2% 

LEXUS 1,5 2,0 (0,5) 2 017 2 319 -13,0% 1,5 1,7 (0,2) 14 532 15 072 -3,6% 

GAZ LCV 3,8 3,3 0,5 4 988 3 768 32,4% 3,6 3,6 0,0 34 831 32 633 6,7% 

FORD  3,2 3,0 0,2 4 222 3 403 24,1% 3,1 3,1 0,0 30 233 27 387 10,4% 

MERCEDES-BENZ 2,8 3,2 (0,4) 3 769 3 661 3,0% 2,9 3,2 (0,3) 28 163 29 088 -3,2% 

MERCEDES-BENZ  2,3 2,6 (0,3) 3 090 2 950 4,7% 2,4 2,8 (0,4) 23 881 25 043 -4,6% 
MERCEDES-BENZ 
vans 

0,5 0,6 (0,1) 
622 640 -2,8% 

0,4 0,4 0,0 
3 790 3 743 1,3% 

smart 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 57 71 -19,7% 0,1 0,0 0,1 492 302 62,9% 

UAZ 2,7 3,7 (1,0) 3 579 4 161 -14,0% 2,5 3,2 (0,7) 24 791 28 761 -13,8% 

GM Group 2,2 2,5 (0,3) 2 902 2 886 0,6% 2,1 2,3 (0,2) 21 065 20 970 0,5% 

CHEVROLET 2,1 2,5 (0,4) 2 824 2 813 0,4% 2,1 2,3 (0,2) 20 196 20 173 0,1% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 78 73 6,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 869 797 9,0% 

BMW Group 1,9 2,0 (0,1) 2 503 2 250 11,2% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 20 267 19 254 5,3% 

BMW 1,8 1,9 (0,1) 2 358 2 130 10,7% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 19 279 18 391 4,8% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 145 120 20,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 988 863 14,5% 

MAZDA 1,6 1,8 (0,2) 2 170 2 022 7,3% 1,6 1,5 0,1 15 361 13 023 18,0% 

MITSUBISHI 1,3 1,2 0,1 1 770 1 329 33,2% 1,2 1,3 (0,1) 12 008 11 396 5,4% 

RAVON 1,1 0,1 1,0 1 518 67 2165,7% 0,8 0,0 0,8 7 739 304 2445,7% 

LIFAN 1,1 1,3 (0,2) 1 401 1 453 -3,6% 1,0 1,2 (0,2) 9 851 10 405 -5,3% 
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PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,7 0,4 0,3 922 502 83,7% 0,6 0,6 0,0 5 964 5 011 19,0% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,2 0,1 403 251 60,6% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 026 2 369 27,7% 

CITROЁN 0,4 0,2 0,2 519 251 106,8% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 938 2 642 11,2% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,6 0,7 (0,1) 800 842 -5,0% 0,8 0,8 0,0 7 429 7 095 4,7% 

LAND ROVER 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 643 670 -4,0% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 5 919 5 982 -1,1% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 157 172 -8,7% 0,2 0,1 0,1 1 510 1 113 35,7% 

VOLVO 0,4 0,5 (0,1) 572 517 10,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 4 214 3 271 28,8% 

CHERY 0,4 0,3 0,1 571 378 51,1% 0,4 0,4 0,0 3 680 3 488 5,5% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 505 402 25,6% 0,4 0,4 0,0 3 481 3 391 2,7% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,2 0,1 456 250 82,4% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 2 848 3 390 -16,0% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,3 0,0 388 358 8,4% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 730 3 077 -11,3% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 270 268 0,7% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 2 307 2 404 -4,0% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 178 147 21,1% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 1 360 1 508 -9,8% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 5 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 6 24 -75,0% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 92 100 -8,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 941 791 19,0% 

ALFA ROMEO - 0,0 - - 16 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 81 - 

HONDA Group 0,2 0,1 0,1 216 129 67,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 799 1 130 -29,3% 

HONDA 0,2 0,1 0,1 216 129 67,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 799 967 -17,4% 

ACURA - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 163 - 

GEELY 0,2 0,2 0,0 203 205 -1,0% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 1 514 3 555 -57,4% 

HAVAL 0,1 - - 160 - - 0,1 - - 1 169 - - 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,0 0,1 104 5 1980,0% 0,1 0,0 0,1 936 321 191,6% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,0 0,1 89 39 128,2% 0,1 0,0 0,1 616 149 313,4% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 74 63 17,5% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 352 640 -45,0% 

DFM 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 65 131 -50,4% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 375 827 -54,7% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,1 0,0 63 59 6,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 460 347 32,6% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 59 1 5800% 0,0 0,0 0,0 233 28 732% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 48 23 108,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 251 370 -32,2% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 19 37 -48,6% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 126 743 -83,0% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 13 62 -79,0% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 89 1 101 -91,9% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 4 -75,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 63 6 950,0% 

BAW 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 14 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 85 122 -30,3% 

HAIMA - - - - - - - 0,0 - - 114 - 

DAEWOO - - - - - - - 1,0 - - 8 574 - 

Total 100,0 100,0 
 

132 742 113 791 16,7% 100,0 100,0 
 

780 921 895 223 9,6% 

             
Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 

 

SOLLERS Group  2,7 3,7 (1,0) 3 592 4 223 -14,9% 2,5 3,3 (0,8) 24 880 29 862 -16,7% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 13 62 -79,0% 0,0 0,1 (0,1) 89 1 101 -91,9% 

UAZ 2,7 3,7 (1,0) 3 579 4 161 -14,0% 2,5 3,2 (0,7) 24 791 28 761 -13,8% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR  
AUGUST 2017/2016 AND JANUARY – AUGUST 2017/2016 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
AUGUST 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January -AUGUST 

2017 2016 YoY 
 

2017 2016 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 8 474 5 506 2 968 
 1 Rio KIA 63 086 54 264 8 822 

2 Rio KIA 8 472 7 178 1 294 
 2 Granta Lada 58 604 55 807 2 797 

3 Solaris Hyundai 6 987 6 270 717 
 3 Vesta Lada 47 780 33 050 14 730 

4 Vesta Lada 6 694 4 958 1 736 
 4 Solaris Hyundai 46 683 60 104 -13 421 

5 Creta Hyundai 4 000 3 479 521 
 5 Creta Hyundai 31 345 3 479 27 866 

6 Polo VW 3 750 4 383 -633 
 6 Polo VW 29 482 29 877 -395 

7 Duster Renault 3 511 3 463 48 
 7 Duster Renault 26 491 29 863 -3 372 

8 Kaptur Renault 2 862 1 262 1 600 
 8 RAV 4 Toyota 21 466 20 859 607 

9 X-RAY Lada 2 855 1 715 1 140 
 9 X-RAY Lada 20 801 11 529 9 272 

10 RAV 4 Toyota 2 777 2 509 268 
 10 NIVA Chevrolet 19 614 19 853 -239 

11 NIVA Chevrolet 2 762 2 768 -6 
 11 Kaptur Renault 19 386 3 235 16 151 

12 Largus Lada 2 554 1 496 1 058 
 12 Camry Toyota 19 343 18 717 626 

13 Rapid Škoda 2 431 2 167 264 
 13 Largus Lada 19 262 18 557 705 

14 Camry Toyota 2 374 2 675 -301 
 14 Rapid Škoda 18 870 16 845 2 025 

15 Logan Renault 2 360 2 175 185 
 15 Logan Renault 18 338 18 506 -168 

16 Tiguan VW 2 340 571 1 769 
 16 Sandero Renault 18 289 17 786 503 

17 4x4 Lada 2 298 2 059 239 
 17 4x4 Lada 17 786 17 161 625 

18 Sandero Renault 2 268 2 234 34 
 18 Tiguan VW 16 522 5 215 11 307 

19 Octavia A7 Škoda 1 759 1 851 -92 
 19 Sportage KIA 16 366 11 245 5 121 

20 Qashqai Nissan 1 713 1 615 98 
 20 Octavia A7 Škoda 14 497 14 322 175 

21 on-DO Datsun 1 657 1 498 159 
 21 Kalina Lada 13 117 14 428 -1 311 

22 CX-5 Mazda 1 618 1 601 17 
 22 X-Trail Nissan 12 983 11 463 1 520 

23 Kalina Lada 1 524 1 952 -428 
 

23 Qashqai Nissan 12 742 12 130 612 

24 Patriot UAZ 1 507 1 655 -148 
 24 on-DO Datsun 11 892 8 476 3 416 

25 X-Trail Nissan 1 495 1 494 1 
 25 CX-5 Mazda 11 307 9 302 2 005 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 


